Subject: CIRCULAR. 2017-11

موضوع: بخشنامه ۲۰۱۷-۲۰

Effective date of implementation of the fuel oil standard in regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI

Number: 32/95/0142

Date: 14.03.2017

تاریخ اجرای استاندارد سوخت مطابق regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI

تاریخ: ۱۳۹٥/۱۲/۲٤



All respectful ICS Customers/ Surveyors With gratitude

According to IMO Circular 3709, with the subject of "Effective date of implementation of the fuel oil standard in regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI", the attached circular has been attached hereby.

The electronic file of this document could be found at the following address:

Also this Electronic File will be sent via email to all respectful ICS Customers and Surveyors.

A.M. Rezvan panah

Manager of Convention & Legislation
Department
Iranian Classification Society
(ICS)

Disclaimer: Although all possible efforts have been made to ensure correctness and completeness of the information and guides contained in this technical information, the Iranian classification society is not responsible for any errors damages penalties or emissions made herein, nor held for any actions taken by any party as a result of information retrieved from this technical information.

کلیه مشتریان و بازرسان محترم ICS

با سلام و احترام

با توجه به بخشنامه شماره ۳۷۰۹ سازمان جهانی دریانوردی مبنی بر تاریخ لازم الاجرا شدن استاندارد سوخت مصرفی شناورها، بدینوسیله بخشنامه پیوستی حضورتان ایفاد می گردد.

نسخه الکترونیکی بخشنامهی مذکور در شبکه داخلی موسسه با آدرس ذیل قابل دسترسی میباشد:

||||server\|ICS Organization\|Convention and |Legislation department\|Publications\|circ\|2017-11

همچنین نسخه الکترونیکی این سند از طریق پست الکترونیکی به کلیه مشتریان و بازرسان محترم موسسه ارسال می گردد.

رضوان پناه مدیر واحد کنوانسیونها، ق<u>وانین و مقررات</u> مؤسسه رده بندی ایرانیان

ترک دعوی: اگرچه در گردآوری کلیه راهنماهای فنی ارائه شده توسط موسسه رده بندی ایرانیان ،تا حد ممکن تلاش در دفت و صحت محتوا صورت گرفته است، این موسسه متحمل مسئولیتی در قبال هرگونه اشتباهات ،خسارت های احتمالی و جرانمی که ممکن است در ارتباط با بکار گیری مفاهیم و مطالب ارائه شده رخ دهد، نمیباشد.

Code: ICS32F016/2

4 ALBERT EMBANKMENT LONDON SE1 7SR

Telephone: +44 (0)20 7735 7611 Fax: +44 (0)20 7587 3210

Circular Letter No.3709 6 February 2017

To: Parties to MARPOL Annex VI

IMO Members which are not Parties to MARPOL Annex VI

Intergovernmental organizations

Non-governmental organizations in consultative status

Subject: Effective date of implementation of the fuel oil standard in

regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI

1 The Secretary-General has the honour to transmit herewith the text of resolution MEPC.280(70), adopted by the seventieth session of the Marine Environment Protection Committee (24 to 28 October 2016), regarding the effective date of implementation of the fuel oil standard in regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI.

2 As decided at MEPC 70, the fuel oil standard in regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI shall become effective on 1 January 2020.



ANNEX

RESOLUTION MEPC.280(70) (Adopted on 28 October 2016)

EFFECTIVE DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FUEL OIL STANDARD IN REGULATION 14.1.3 OF MARPOL ANNEX VI

THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION COMMITTEE.

RECALLING Article 38(a) of the Convention on the International Maritime Organization concerning the functions of the Marine Environment Protection Committee conferred upon it by international conventions for the prevention and control of marine pollution from ships,

RECALLING ALSO that the revised MARPOL Annex VI entered into force on 1 July 2010,

RECALLING FURTHER that regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI stipulates that the sulphur content of any fuel oil used on board ships shall not exceed 0.50% m/m on or after 1 January 2020,

RECALLING that regulations 14.8 to 14.10 of MARPOL Annex VI require that a review shall be completed by 2018 to determine the availability of fuel oil to comply with the fuel oil standard set forth in regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI,

NOTING that an assessment of fuel oil availability has been completed to inform the decision to be taken by the Parties to MARPOL Annex VI in accordance with regulation 14.10 of MARPOL Annex VI,

HAVING CONSIDERED, at its seventieth session, based on the aforementioned assessment of fuel oil availability, whether it is possible for ships to comply with the implementation date in regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI,

- 1 DECIDES that the fuel oil standard in regulation 14.1.3 of MARPOL Annex VI shall become effective on 1 January 2020;
- 2 REQUESTS the Parties to MARPOL Annex VI and other Member Governments to bring this decision to the attention of shipowners, ship operators, refinery industries and any other interested groups;
- 3 REQUESTS the Secretary-General to notify all Parties to MARPOL Annex VI of the aforementioned decision;
- 4 REQUESTS ALSO the Secretary-General to notify all Members of the Organization which are not Parties to MARPOL Annex VI of the aforementioned decision.
